As at the reporting date, the Group had the following cash, variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

30 June 2010

Weighted average

interest rate

30 June 2009

Weighted average
interest rate

 % $m % $m

Cash and cash equivalents  2.79  73.3   3.01  65.4
Bank loans  6.40  (0.3)   5.01  (0.5)
Unsecured bank facility  4.70  (986.1)   3.81  (1,062.6)

Lease liabilities  3.57  (2.4)   3.46  (1.7)
Cross currency interest rate derivative
- Receive fixed rate  4.81  353.5   -   -
- Pay fixed rate  7.90  (352.5)   -   -
Interest rate swaps (notional principal amounts)
- Receive floating rate  3.87  1,076.9   3.05  1,216.0
- Pay fixed rate  6.31  (1,102.8)   6.06  (1,248.4)

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk   (940.4)   (1,031.8)

Goodman Fielder Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2010

Goodman Fielder Limited  Page 52

2. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group‟s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign currency risk, interest

rate risk and commodity price risk.

2010 Foreign currency risk
1
 Interest rate risk

2
 Commodity price risk

3

 -10% +10% -100bps +100bps -10% +10%

 Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Cash and cash equivalents  -   6.7   -   (5.5)   (0.5)   -   0.5   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables  0.5   10.2   (0.5)   (8.4)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments  -   3.0   -   (2.4)   -   (16.1)   -   15.5   -   (1.7)   -   1.7

Trade and other payables  -   (13.9)   -   11.3   0.8   -   (0.8)   -   -   -   -   -

Borrowings
4
  -   (45.0)   -   36.8   2.6   -   (2.6)   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/ (decrease)  0.5   (39.0)   (0.5)   31.8   2.9   (16.1)   (2.9)   15.5   -   (1.7)   -   1.7

2009 Foreign currency risk
1
 Interest rate risk

2
 Commodity price risk

3

 -10% +10% -100bps +100bps -10% +10%

 Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Cash and cash equivalents  -   4.3   -   (3.5)   (0.6)   -   0.6   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables  0.5   9.4   (0.5)   (7.7)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments  -   5.7   -   (4.6)   -   (24.7)   -   23.7   -   (3.0)   -   3.0

Trade and other payables  -   (11.2)   -   9.1   0.2   -   (0.2)   -   -   -   -   -

Borrowings
4
  -   (51.2)   -   41.9   2.3   -   (2.3)   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/ (decrease)  0.5   (43.0)   (0.5)   35.2   1.9   (24.7)   (1.9)   23.7   -   (3.0)   -   3.0

1
The foreign currency sensitivity above represents a 10% decrease and increase in spot foreign exchange rates.

2
The interest rate sensitivity above represents a 100 basis point decrease and increase in variable interest rates after reflecting year end hedge positions.

3
The commodity price sensitivity above represents a 10% decrease or increase in spot commodity prices.

4
The interest rate sensitivity for borrowings includes the impact of interest rate swaps.

(d) Capital management

The Board‟s target is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future